

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado, 80203

Original Proceeding Pursuant to § 2-2-507(2.5)(b),
C.R.S.

**In re Proposed Changes to Borders Between
State Legislative Districts**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

*Attorneys for the Colorado Independent Legislative
Redistricting Commission:*

Richard C. Kaufman, #8343
Law Office of Richard C. Kaufman PC, Inc.
6464 S. Newport Court
Centennial, CO 80111
303.564.6633
rkaufmanco@gmail.com

Timothy R. Odil, #35771
Peters Schulte Odil & Wallshein LLC
6125 Sky Pond Drive, Suite 250
Loveland, CO 80538
970.672.1876
todil@noco.law

Jeremiah B. Barry, #10400
H. Pierce Lively, #50018
Jacob J. Baus, #46329
Colorado Independent Redistricting Commissions Staff
1580 Logan Street, Suite 430
Denver, CO 80203
303.866.4341
jerry.barry@state.co.us
pierce.lively@state.co.us
jacob.baus@state.co.us

Case No.: **2022 SA 28**

**COLORADO INDEPENDENT LEGISLATIVE REDISTRICTING
COMMISSION'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO
MARCH 4, 2022 ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION..... 5

ISSUES FOR REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. THE COMMISSION APPROVES OF AND ENDORSES THE SECRETARY’S REQUESTED ADJUSTMENTS TO THE FINAL HOUSE AND SENATE PLANS. 10

II. SECTION 2-2-507, C.R.S., DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE IT IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL INFRINGEMENT ON THE COMMISSION’S SOLE AUTHORITY TO DRAFT AND APPROVE REDISTRICTING PLANS. 11

III. THE COURT HAS THE CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO REVIEW THE ADJUSTMENTS ENDORSED BY THE COMMISSION..... 13

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Colorado Independent Legislative Redistricting Commission,</i> 2021 CO 76	9
<i>In re Interrogatories on S.B. 21-247,</i> 2021 CO 37	11, 12
<i>In re Reapportionment of the Colorado General Assembly,</i> 647 P.2d 191 (Colo. 1982)	9
<i>In re Reapportionment of the Colorado General Assembly,</i> 828 P.2d 185 (Colo. 1992)	8, 9
<i>In re Reapportionment of the Colorado General Assembly,</i> 332 P.2d 108 (Colo. 2011)	8, 9

Statutes

C.R.S. § 2-2-507	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
------------------------	-------------------------------

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. V, § 48(e)	13
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.1	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.2	13
Colo. Const. art. V, § 48.3	14
